34810 ADOPTED-BOARD OF TRUSTEES COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT NO. 508

JUNE 1, 2023

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT NO. 508 COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS

RESOLUTION APPOINTMENT OF KATONJA WEBB WALKER., Ed.D. PRESIDENT, KENNEDY KING COLLEGE CITY COLLEGES OF CHICAGO

WHEREAS, Kennedy-King College is City Colleges' College to Careers Center of Excellence in Culinary, Hospitality, and Construction Technology programs; and

WHEREAS, a Search Committee consisting of representatives from CCC District Office, Kennedy-King College students, faculty and staff and well as external partners made recommendations to the Chancellor for candidates qualified to serve in the role of President; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Webb Walker is an experienced administrator, having served as Interim President at Kennedy-King College, Senior Vice President of Academic and Student Affairs and Vice President, Institutional Effectiveness at Malcolm X College; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Webb Walker began her administrative career as the Deputy Chief of Staff at St. Louis Public Schools and Executive Director of Illinois Education Foundation, now One Million Degrees; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2.5.1 of the Bylaws of the Board of Trustees of Community College District No. 508, the Chancellor made a recommendation to the Board of Trustees that Dr. Webb Walker be appointed to serve as President of Kennedy-King College.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees hereby accepts the recommendation of the Chancellor and further authorizes the Chairman to execute an employment contract specifying the terms and conditions of such appointment.

June 1, 2023 - The Office of Human Resources and Staff Development